900592405 01/21/2021

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM621528 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: RESUBMISSION

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

PRESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: 900581276

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PURE LOAN SERVICES PTY LTD AS TRUSTEE FOR THE SENSERA SECURITY TRUST		10/14/2020	Corporation: AUSTRALIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SENSERA INC.	
Street Address:	15 PRESIDENTIAL WAY	
City:	WOBURN	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01801	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5449147	SENSERA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4154657308

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-381-3283

Email: ben@greenspan-law.com
Correspondent Name: Benjamin Greenspan
Address Line 1: 620 LAGUNA RD

Address Line 4: Mill Valley, CALIFORNIA 94941

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ABL-SENSERA

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Benjamin Greenspan

SIGNATURE: /BG2/

DATE SIGNED: 01/21/2021

Total Attachments: 1

source=2020-10-14 Termination of Agreements - Pure Loan Services - Sensera#page1.tif

TRADEMARK 900592405 REEL: 007152 FRAME: 0994

TERMINATION OF SECURITY AND DEBTOR LOAN DOCUMENTS

This Termination of Security and Debtor Loan Documents ("Security Termination") is executed and delivered this 14th day of October, 2020 (the "Termination Effective Date"), by Pure Loan Services Pty Ltd (ACN 633 195 310) in its capacity as trustee for the Sensera Security Trust ("Security Trustee") with its address at Level 7, 2 Bligh Street, Sydney NSW 2000, in favor of Sensera Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business located at 15 Presidential Way, Woburn MA 01801 USA ("Debtor"), with reference to the following facts:

- A. On or about October 7, 2019, Security Trustee (in its capacity as Facility Agent) and Debtor's parent company entered into a Facility Agreement under the laws of Australia (the "<u>Facility Agreement</u>") and in connection therewith, Debtor executed and delivered that certain Supplemental Unconditional Cross-Corporate Continuing Guaranty and Security Agreement dated October 7, 2019 (the "<u>Guaranty</u>") an Intellectual Property Security Agreement (together with related Collateral Agreements and Notices) (the "<u>IPSA</u>"), and other security agreements and instruments (collectively, the "<u>Loan Documents</u>").
- B. On or about October 6, 2020 (the "<u>Termination Date</u>"), all obligations under the Facility Agreement were fully repaid ("<u>Repayment</u>").
- C. In light of Repayment and there being no monetary obligations to be secured, Security Trustee desires to terminate all security in relation to Debtor, including the Guaranty and the IPSA.

NOW THEREFORE: Effective as of the Termination Effective Date,

- 1. The Guaranty is hereby terminated.
- 2. The IPSA is hereby terminated and all notices of assignment for security filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) in respect of Debtor's (i) Trademark Registration No. 5449147 (Serial No. 87099641) and (ii) Patent Applications Nos. 15815241 and 16356950, are hereby terminated and the agents of the Security Trustee are authorized to file such terminations of the same as are of record with the USPTO as are required to terminate all security interests of the Security Trustee in the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Security Termination on the date first written above.

"Security Trustee"

EXECUTED by PURE LOAN SERVICES PTY LTD (ACN 633 195 310) in its capacity as trustee for the Sensera Security Trust by:

Name: MIKE HENSHAW

RECORDED: 11/19/2020

Title: **DIRECTOR**

TRADEMARK REEL: 007152 FRAME: 0995